
 
 

 

 

AGREEMENT 
 

 

RIVER VALLEY TECHNICAL CENTER 

BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS 

  

  

AND 

 SPRINGFIELD TEACHERS ASSOCIATION VERMONT-NEA/NEA 

  

  

   September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2028 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 



 
 

Table of Contents 

RECOGNITION........................................................................................................... 4 
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS............................................................................................ 4 
NO STRIKE................................................................................................................. 6 
NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES..................................................................................6 
DISPUTE PROCEDURES.......................................................................................... 7 
FAIR PRACTICES PROBATION DISCIPLINE & DISCHARGE.................................. 7 
INDIVIDUAL TEACHERS CONTRACT.......................................................................8 
WORK YEAR, CALENDAR, SCHEDULES, HOURS..................................................9 
TEACHER EVALUATION.......................................................................................... 11 
TEACHER PERSONNEL FILES............................................................................... 11 
SALARY SCHEDULE................................................................................................12 
ABSENCE AND LEAVE POLICY.............................................................................. 14 
SABBATICAL.............................................................................................................17 
INSURANCE............................................................................................................. 18 
GRIEVANCE  PROCEDURE.....................................................................................19 
RIGHTS OF THE ASSOCIATION............................................................................. 22 
VACANCIES AND TRANSFERS...............................................................................23 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT................................................................................... 23 
RETIREMENT........................................................................................................... 25 
REDUCTION IN FORCE...........................................................................................26 
MISCELLANEOUS....................................................................................................28 
FINALITY  OF AGREEMENT....................................................................................29 
SAVINGS PROVISION..............................................................................................29 
DURATION................................................................................................................29 

APPENDIX A..................................................................................................................31 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2025-2026..............................................................................31 

APPENDIX A..................................................................................................................32 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2026-2027..............................................................................32 

APPENDIX A..................................................................................................................33 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2027-2028..............................................................................33 

APPENDIX B..................................................................................................................34 
EXTRA-CURRICULAR SALARY SCHEDULE..........................................................34 

APPENDIX C..................................................................................................................35 

 

2 



 
 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ARBITRATION 

The Board and the Association understand this Agreement contains an agreement to 

arbitrate. After signing this agreement, the parties understand that they will not be able 

to bring a lawsuit concerning any dispute that may arise which is covered by the 

arbitration agreement, unless it involves a question of constitutional or civil rights. 

Instead, the parties agree to submit any such dispute to an impartial arbitrator.  
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ARTICLE I 

RECOGNITION 
 
1.1​ The River Valley Technical Center Board of School Directors (hereafter the 

"Board") recognizes the Springfield Teachers' Association (hereafter the 
"Association") as the exclusive collective bargaining representative for the 
District's teachers as teachers are defined in 16 V.S.A. § 1981 (5) and § 1991 (b). 
The Association shall represent the teachers on matters of salary, related 
economic conditions of employment, terms and conditions of their professional 
services, procedures for processing complaints of their professional services, 
procedures for processing complaints and grievances relating to employment, 
and any mutually agreed upon matters not in conflict with the statutes and laws 
of the State of Vermont. Excluded from the bargaining unit is any position falling 
under the definition of administrator as it appears in 16 V.S.A. §1981 (1). Also 
excluded from the bargaining unit are substitute teachers, long-term substitute 
teachers who are under contract with the District for eighty-nine (89) school days 
or less during a school year, Virtual Learning Cooperative teachers who work 
outside the normal school day, and consultants who are hired pursuant to Article 
II § 2.7. 

1.2​ Unless otherwise indicated, the term "teacher" when used hereinafter 
in this Agreement shall refer to the definition of such term as set forth 
in 16 V.S.A. § 1981 (5) and 1991 (b). 

1.3​ The term Director or Superintendent when used in this Agreement shall 
refer to the Director/Superintendent of the River Valley Technical Center. 
The term District shall mean the River Valley Technical Center School 
District.  

1.4​ The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers' organization other 
than the Association for the duration of this Agreement. 

  
ARTICLE II 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
  

2.1​ The management of the Board's operation and its buildings and the 
direction of its staff members shall be solely within the responsibility and 
discretion of the Board. All management rights and responsibilities which 
are not expressly surrendered or curtailed by the provisions of this contract 
shall be reserved to the Board.  

2.2​ The Board may take any action not in violation of any applicable 
provision of this contract in exercise of its management rights and 
responsibilities.  
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2.3​ The Board reserves the right to apply, establish, and change regulations and 
past practices provided it does not do so in an arbitrary or capricious manner. 

2.4​ The Director and the President of the Association shall meet at least twice 
each year for the purpose of discussing matters of mutual concern that may 
arise during the life of the Agreement. Such meetings shall not be used to 
negotiate or renegotiate mandatory subjects of collective bargaining, nor shall 
such discussion in any way limit the right of the Board to carry out its 
Management Rights under this Agreement.  

2.5​ The Board previously held and continues to hold exclusive authority which 
shall not be subject to the grievance procedure or arbitration to determine: 
the curriculum and activities it will engage in; the services it will perform; the 
number and location of buildings and methods and procedures of instruction; 
quality standards; the supervision of instruction; the size and composition of 
the staff; the establishment of new positions or changes in the content of 
existing positions; whether to purchase or otherwise acquire materials and 
equipment; perform or otherwise acquire services; and the sale, use, lease, 
discontinuance or disposal of any part of its buildings, equipment, services 
and materials. 

2.6​ The District has the right to offer instructional services to students through 
"distance learning," including programs of the Virtual Learning Cooperative, 
interactive television, and interactive technology when such programs are not 
available in the District, not economically feasible to offer as a part of the 
regular curriculum, or are part of an individualized or personal educational 
plan. Distance learning programs may be used to provide learning 
opportunities for students that increase the availability and accessibility to 
coursework as long as they do not have a significant impact on currently 
employed teachers. 

2.7​ The Board may contract with consultants to provide work normally done by 
members of the bargaining unit when no licensed teacher is currently on the 
recall list and no such licensed teacher is found after a "good faith" search. 
Prior to the employment  of a consultant to do work usually done by a 
member of the bargaining  unit, the Administration shall notify the 
Association,  in writing,  at least ten (10) calendar  days prior to the contract 
offer to said consultant. It is agreed by the Board and the Association that the 
use of consultants to provide bargaining unit services is a necessary and 
temporary measure to provide services to students while the Board continues 
to seek to employ a licensed person. The District's contract with said 
consultant may continue up to and including the end of that school year. The 
Board agrees that the use of contracted consultants shall not replace or 
reduce a member of the bargaining unit. If bargaining unit work is required 
outside the normal workday or work year, it will be offered to bargaining unit 
members prior to hiring a contracted consultant. 
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2.8​ The University of Vermont, Vermont State Colleges, Community College 
of Vermont, and other accredited institutions may offer post-secondary 
school courses in the District.  

ARTICLE III 
NO STRIKE 

  
3.1​ During the term of Agreement, neither the Association nor any employees 

shall engage in, or in any way authorize, encourage, instigate, aid or sanction 
any strike, work stoppage,  slowdown,  walk-out,  sit-down,  concerted refusal 
to work overtime or picketing if such conduct or action specifically relates to 
or affects the River Valley Technical Center School District. 

3.2​ Violation of this section shall be considered just cause for disciplinary action 
subject to Article VI, Section 6.4. 

3.3​ The Board for its part agrees that it will not engage in or permit any lockout of 
teachers. 

ARTICLE IV 
NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES 

  
4.1​ On or before-October 15th prior to the termination of this Agreement, at the 

request of either party, the designated representatives of the Board and the 
Association shall meet to negotiate a successor agreement.  Prior to the start 
of the negotiations, the Chair of the Association's team and the 
Superintendent/Director will meet to discuss ground rules and coordinate the 
first meeting of the parties. The first meeting may be delayed by mutual 
agreement of the parties. 

4.2​ The Board and the Association shall make available to each other for 
inspection at reasonable times and places records, data and other 
information pertinent to the negotiations.  

4.3​ Negotiating meetings shall be held at a time and place mutually agreed by the 
parties.  

4.4​ The parties agree that from the opening of negotiations until either final 
agreement is reached or a fact-finder's report is made public, no statements 
regarding the substance of the negotiations shall be made to the public or the 
media, except that any information concerning the proceedings and/or 
agreements made at a negotiating meeting will be released to the news 
media only as may be mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto. 

4.5​ Ground rules will be developed by the negotiating teams. Those 
ground rules will address confidentiality, exchange of proposals, and 
public statements, as well as any other items as mutually agreed. 
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4.6​ When consensus is reached on a successor agreement, it shall be 
reduced to writing as a memorandum of understanding between the 
parties and submitted to the Board and the Association for ratification.  

ARTICLE V 
DISPUTE PROCEDURES  

5.1​ If necessary, mediation and fact-finding will take place in accordance with VSA 
Title 16, § 2006 and 2007.  

5.2​ Three (3) representatives of the Association's negotiating team may be 
released from duty at reasonable times to attend any official mediation or 
fact finding hearing conducted as part of the Association-Board negotiations 
without loss of salary and/or other benefits.  

5.3​ In the event of mediation or fact-finding, the Association and the Board shall 
share the cost of the mediator or fact finder equally. 

 
ARTICLE VI  

FAIR PRACTICES PROBATION DISCIPLINE & DISCHARGE 
  

6.1​ The Association agrees to maintain its eligibility to represent all teachers by 
continuing to admit persons to membership without unlawful discrimination 
on the basis of  race, creed, color, national origin, marital  status, sex or 
sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or disability, and to represent equally 
all employees without regard to membership or participation in, or association 
with, the activities of any employee organization. 

6.2​ The Board agrees to continue its policy of not unlawfully discriminating against 
any employee on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, marital status, 
sex or sexual orientation, gender identity, age, disability, or membership or 
participation in, or association with, the activities of any employee organization. 

6.3​ A teacher shall be on probation during his/her first and second school years 
of employment in the District provided the teacher receives a written 
evaluation each year that is based on at least two formal observations. If the 
District does not complete the observations as required, the teacher shall be 
deemed not on probation and allowed an additional probationary year and 
he/she shall be entitled to all the reemployment rights specified in the 
Agreement. The Non-Renewal of a probationary teacher's contract shall not 
be subject to the grievance and arbitration procedures of this Agreement. If 
the Association provides a mentor for a new teacher to aid and assist that 
teacher with the adjustment to teaching in the District, the District agrees to 
make a reasonable amount of release-time available for the mentor to work 
with the new teacher. The release time for the mentor shall generally be at a 
time that is agreed upon by the Director, mentor, and mentee and shall 
continue for a minimum of one year as required by state statute. 
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6.4​ Except as set forth in section 6.3 above, no teacher shall be disciplined, 
suspended, dismissed, or have his/her contract non-renewed except for 
just and sufficient cause. Evaluation, placement on a particular evaluation 
track, placement of a teacher on a performance improvement plan or a 
performance related probationary contract, unless the improvement plan 
or probationary contract includes the withholding of a salary increase shall 
not constitute discipline under this section. If a teacher is subsequently 
non-renewed, the entire evaluation procedure leading to non-renewal is 
subject to review in arbitration. 

6.5​ No claim of discrimination arising out of §6.1 and/or §6.2 shall be subject to 
grievance and arbitration under Article XI unless the teacher and the Association 
shall have effectively waived any rights to pursue such claim in any other forum. 

6.6​ Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as prohibiting a lawful 
agreement between the District, an employee, and the Association from 
submitting issues to arbitration that are not deemed arbitrable under this 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE VII  
INDIVIDUAL TEACHERS CONTRACT 

  
7.1​ The terms and conditions of employment of all teachers employed by the 

Board shall be set forth in a written contract. The individual contract shall 
not contravene nor be inconsistent with any provisions of this Agreement 
or the laws of the State of Vermont.  

7.2​ A teacher who is hired for ninety (90) or more school days to replace a 
teacher who resigns  his or her position after August I for the next school 
year, or replaces a teacher on a Board approved  leave of absence,  or 
sabbatical leave may be issued a non-renewable individual contract at the 
discretion of the Board. A teacher who has a non-renewable contract shall 
be fully informed of his/her contract status, and he/she shall be entitled to all 
terms and conditions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement except the 
right to have his/her individual  contract  renewed  or to be laid-off and 
recalled under the provisions of this Agreement. The time worked under a 
non-renewable contract shall count toward the teacher's probationary period 
as a full year and toward seniority on a pro-rated basis if the District 
subsequently hires him/her under a regular contract without a break in 
service.  

7.3​ Teachers who are on continuing contracts and who are in their first year of 
employment in the District shall be notified on or before April 15, and all 
other teachers who are on continuing contracts shall be notified on or before 
April 15 if the Board does not intend to renew their contract for any reason. 
Said notification shall be in writing, and it shall set forth the grounds for 
non-renewal. 

8 



 
 

7.4​ A State of Vermont approved teaching license and endorsement(s) must be 
on file in the Director's Office prior to the start of the school year. 

7.5​ Supplemental contracts relating to extra-curricular or any other activities 
beyond the regular teaching contract shall not be subject to the just and 
sufficient cause standard set forth in Article VI, section 6.4. The actions of the 
Board in not renewing such supplemental contracts shall not be arbitrary or 
capricious. The Board shall provide a statement of reasons within sixty (60) 
days after notification of non-renewal of such supplemental contracts 
provided that said supplemental contractual duties have been completed by 
April I. Notification of the intention not to renew supplemental contracts for 
activities that are to be completed later than April I shall be provided fifteen 
(15) days after said activity has been completed or before the end of the 
school year, whichever date comes first.  

7.6​ Experience Steps on the Salary Schedule shall not be granted if a successor 
agreement has not been ratified by the Board and the Association. Upon 
ratification, experience steps shall be implemented retroactively unless the 
terms of the Agreement specify otherwise. Column changes for educational 
attainment shall be implemented pursuant to the terms of the Agreement 
regardless of the status of a successor agreement  

7.7​ All teachers' contracts shall set forth assignment by R1F category unless 
such assignment shall not be feasible. The Director shall notify teachers of 
any change in their assignment as soon as possible. 

7.8​ All teaching contracts covering regular assignments and extracurricular activities 
shall be effective from the beginning of one school year to the beginning of the 
next, as defined by the Board-approved calendar. Contracts will be issued one 
school day following Board approval, and shall be issued no earlier than April 1, 
and no later than April 15. Signed contracts must be returned within 30 days of 
issuance. Failure to return a signed contract within 30 days of issuance shall 
release the Board from any obligation to hold the position for the teacher, and the 
position shall be deemed vacant. 

7.9​ Except as specified in Section 6.3 and 7.2, non-renewal of a teacher's 
contract shall be subject to the grievance procedures as set forth in this 
Agreement as hereinafter provided, and shall be initiated at the 
Superintendent's level. 

 
ARTICLE VIII 

WORK YEAR, CALENDAR, SCHEDULES, HOURS 
 
8.1​ The work year of teachers will not exceed one hundred and eighty-three (183) 

days. The work year will include at least one hundred and seventy-five (175) 
teaching days when pupils are in attendance and up to eight (8) 
in-service/professional development days. In-service/professional development 
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days will include orientation days at the beginning of the school year, conference 
days, workshops, and any other days when teacher attendance is required. 
Teachers new to the District may be required to attend up to a total of three (3) 
more orientation days during their first two (2) years of employment, and they 
shall be compensated at the rate of seventy-five ($75) dollars for each orientation 
day that they attend. The Administration will work with the Professional 
Development Committee of RVTC teachers, chosen by the Association, to 
determine the District's professional development needs. Four (4) professional 
development days shall be jointly planned by the Administration and the 
Committee.  

8.2​ The District will continue the present working hours in the school system 
during the life of the Agreement, unless an emergency or State law or 
regulation requires the changing of the school hours. Starting times and the 
normal in-school workday may vary for individual teachers to account for bus 
schedules, bus duty, faculty meetings, after-school conferences, and similar 
professional activities in accordance with reasonable educational or 
administrative requirements. At the Technical Center, programs may require 
teaching at times other than the normal school day or school year. In such an 
event, additional classes, or alternative workday or work year assignments, 
shall be offered to teachers who volunteer in order of their seniority beginning 
with the most senior licensed teacher. If there are no volunteers for such 
alternative work schedules, the least senior teacher shall be assigned 
provided notice has been given prior to the previous April 1 and possible 
alternatives have been discussed with the Association. The District and 
Association may negotiate flexibility in the working hours or working days of 
individual teachers as special educational or program needs may arise. 
However, no teacher shall have his or her individual workday or work year 
changed involuntarily from that stated in the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement. 

8.3​ The amount of teacher planning/preparation time shall be a minimum of forty (40) 
minutes per workday.  

8.4​ Each teacher shall be entitled to a daily duty-free lunch period of at least 
thirty (30) consecutive minutes between the hours of 11:00 A.M.-1:00 P.M. 

8.5​ The Board shall have the sole and exclusive right to change the length of the 
student day. 

8.6​ The work schedule of part-time teachers is the sole prerogative of the 
administration. Meeting the needs of students shall take priority. The 
administration will make every effort to avoid split shifts. 

8.7​ The District will provide working hours for the staff for the upcoming school year 
in the welcome back letter, and upon the offer of employment to a new employee.  

  

10 



 
 

ARTICLE IX 
TEACHER EVALUATION 

 
9.1​ Teacher’s evaluation is a continuous process throughout the school year, and it 

includes both formal and informal classroom observations. All observations shall 
be conducted openly and only by appropriate school district personnel 
designated by the Director. Formal classroom observations shall be conducted 
with the full knowledge of the teacher and with at least forty-eight (48) hours prior 
notice. 

9.2​ All evaluations will be conducted in accordance with the Supervision and 
Evaluation Procedures for Teachers. No evaluation report shall be placed in a 
teacher's file or otherwise acted upon without a prior conference with the teacher, 
if requested. The teacher shall initial the observation report or evaluation prior to 
its inclusion in his/her personnel file. 

9.3​ The administration and the Association shall jointly recommend to the Director 
specific procedures and guidelines for the fair and equitable observation and 
annual evaluation of teachers. 

9.4​ The Board agrees to facilitate a school improvement model consistent with the 
State Board of Education's rules and regulations. This may include alternative 
experiences and supervision and evaluation protocols for experienced teachers. 
This could include, but is not limited to, action research projects, peer coaching, 
"Critical Friends Groups, coaching, etc. Teachers who are involved in these 
activities may request time off from their own classes to participate in the 
process, and such requests for release time shall not be unreasonably denied. 
The program is solely for the improvement of instruction and to assist teachers in 
an examination of their teaching skills. Therefore, any information gained by a 
teacher during peer coaching may not be used in any disciplinary action against 
a teacher, nor may a peer coach be required or requested to testify against the 
coached teacher.  

 
ARTICLE X 

TEACHER PERSONNEL FILES 
  
10.1​ No material derogatory to a teacher's conduct, services, character, or 

personality will be placed in his/her personnel file unless the teacher has 
had an opportunity to review the material. The teacher will acknowledge 
that he/she has had the opportunity to review such material by affixing 
his/her signature to the copy to be filed, with the expressed understanding 
that the signature in no way indicates agreement with the contents 
thereof. The teacher will also have the right to submit a written answer to 
such material, and his/her answers shall be reviewed by the Director and 
placed in the personnel file.  
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10.2​ A teacher will have the right, upon reasonable request, to review the contents 
of his/her official personnel file located in the Director's Office. Such review 
shall be in the presence of a person designated by the administration, and 
the teacher shall be entitled to receive, upon request, copies of 
non-confidential documents contained therein. A teacher will have the right to 
have a member of the Association with him/her during any such review. Only 
those School District persons who have the official right and a reason for 
doing so may inspect a teacher's file. Said file shall not be open to the public 
except as specifically required by law. 

 
ARTICLE XI 

SALARY SCHEDULE 
  

11.1​ Teachers shall be paid in accordance with schedules contained in Appendix 
A of this Agreement which are attached hereto and made a part hereof 

11.2​ Teachers seeking advancement from one column to another on the salary 
schedule, Appendix A, because of increased educational background, will 
be eligible for advancement only if they have notified the Director of their 
intention to do so no later than November 1 of the school year prior to the 
effective date of advancement. The teacher’s notification of movement shall 
include the column to which the teacher is projected to move. In the school 
year following the notification, column advancement on the salary schedule 
shall be effective immediately upon receipt, by the Director, of certification of 
achievement thereof from a college or university for courses previously 
approved for salary credit by the Director. Teachers who are new to the 
District shall be exempt from this notification requirement for changes to 
take place during their first year of employment. 

11.3​ Teachers may seek advancement on the salary schedule through the 
Alternative Pathway Program. Advancement through this program may 
provide additional compensation to teachers who expand or improve their 
work or teaching skills and abilities by gaining additional practical, technical 
experience and/or participating in nontraditional learning situations. The 
Alternative Pathway Program provides an incentive for educators to gain 
current knowledge and skills that would benefit and enrich the learning 
environment for their students. 

General Provisions​
Credentials must be issued by recognized independent, industry, educational, 
governmental, and/or trade organizations, signifying new learning that enhances 
professional growth and improves student outcomes. Prior approval for 
credentials impacting salary schedule advancement is mandatory. Before 
granting initial approval, the Director may seek guidance from industry, 
educational, governmental, and trade representatives to ensure the legitimacy 
and value of the credential or industry work experience within the career field. 
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Initial salary scale placement and subsequent horizontal or vertical movement on 
the salary schedule are at the sole discretion of the Director, and such 
determinations are not subject to grievance. 

Horizontal Movement 
The "Alternative Pathway Program" facilitates seamless movement to and 
beyond the Bachelor’s and Master’s Degree columns. Approved training hours 
will be converted at a rate of 15 training hours equaling one (1) credit hour. 
Horizontal movement, post-initial salary schedule placement, will smoothly 
progress through Non-Degree, Bachelor’s Degree, and Master’s Degree 
columns. Movement is achievable through any combination of pre-approved 
post-secondary credit and credentialing issued by recognized independent, 
industry, educational, governmental, and/or trade organizations, promoting new 
learning for enhanced professional development and improved student 
outcomes. 

Vertical Movement​
The "Alternative Pathway Program" allows for vertical movement through work in 
a specific industry or career field outside contracted teacher hours, positively 
impacting the educational process and student outcomes. Vertical movement will 
be granted at the same rate as for initial salary schedule placement, or two (2) 
years of industry experience equaling a step on the salary schedule. Verifiable 
documentation is mandatory for consideration.  

11.4​ Earned credits shall be considered for salary advancement if such credits are 
relevant to the teaching position and have been approved by the Director 
prior to beginning the creditable work or are earned toward the teacher's 
approved degree program. A grade of "B” or 3.0 pass, or Satisfactory must  
be achieved  for individual  course credits to be allowed to count for Salary 
Credits and column advancement on the Salary Schedule.  

11.5​ In addition to earned credits granted by an accredited college or university in 
accordance with the preceding paragraph, the Director may grant up to nine 
(9) credits toward each vertical column on the salary schedule for other 
relevant and credible experience. Such experience may include, but is not 
limited to, industry-recognized training. For every two (2) hours of training the 
District shall award one (1) hour of credit-worthy time. For the purpose of this 
Section, teachers must accumulate fifteen (15) hours of credit-worthy time to 
earn one (1) salary credit.  

11.6​ Horizontal Movement between columns must be based upon credits earned 
or Director approval credentialing through the Alternative Pathway Program. 
Teachers without a Bachelor's degree but with a Level 1 license will be placed 
in the ND+l8 Column.  

11.7​ Placement of teachers on the schedule shall be based upon the number of 
credits specified in the teacher’s previous individual contract with the District 
and any credits approved by the Director and earned since that contract was 
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issued. The District shall have the right in any year to place new teachers with 
no experience on Step 2 of the appropriate salary schedule. Whether such a 
teacher will be placed on Step 1 or Step 2 shall be determined in the sole 
discretion of the Director and the determination shall not be grievable. 

11.8​ For the term of this Agreement, additional compensation for extra-curricular 
activities and other activities shall be set forth in Appendix B of the Agreement 
that is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Step increments shall be 
given for approved experience in the extra-curricular activity and such 
increment shall be based on the appropriate step of the BA/BS column of 
Appendix A. 

11.9​ Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude the Board from creating new 
extracurricular positions during the term of the Agreement provided the 
Association is notified of the new position and offered the right to negotiate 
the appropriate placement on the coaching and extracurricular salary 
schedule. [Appendix B].  

11.10​ Any teacher who completes the requirements and receives National Teacher 
Certification shall receive from the Board the sum of One Thousand Dollars 
($1,000) to offset the cost of National Certification. In addition, the teacher 
with National Certification shall receive an annual stipend of One Thousand 
dollars ($1,000) for each year that the National Certification is valid. 

11.11​ Teachers shall be paid bi-weekly beginning the last scheduled payroll on 
Friday in August. Teachers will be paid in equal installments through the first 
scheduled payroll in June and the remaining payroll checks will be given to 
the teachers at closeout. Payroll will be rounded up to the closest annual 
amount which is divisible evenly by twenty-six. 

 
ARTICLE XII 

ABSENCE AND LEAVE POLICY 
Sick Leave and Bereavement Leave 

  
12.0   Absence Days -  
 
12.1​ Each teacher will receive fifteen (15) paid absence days per year (where 6.5 

hours equals 1 teacher work day) prorated by FTE,  for absence due to 
personal illness, physical disability, including disabilities relating to or 
resulting from pregnancy, obtaining medical services, family illness, death or 
bereavement, religious observance, and personal business which can't be 
conducted during non-working hours. Absence time will be deducted in one 
hour increments. Absence due to personal business cannot be used to 
extend a holiday or a school  recess period without prior approval of the 
Director. Furthermore, absence days may not be used for the purpose of 
engaging in other paid employment, except as otherwise provided by this 
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Agreement or with the prior approval of the Director. ​
​
Nothing herein shall be so construed so as to grant an absence day for 
personal business for the purpose of picketing a school district. 

12.2​ After three (3) consecutive days of absence under Section 12.1, the Director 
shall have the right to request a medical certification to verify the illness or 
disability resulting in absence leave. 

12.3​ A teacher who has exhausted his/her annual and accumulated absence 
days and who has been without pay for three (3) consecutive days per 
occurrence due to a continuing illness, injury, or disability as verified  by a 
physician, shall be eligible to receive his/her per diem salary, less the 
current rate paid to a substitute teacher, whether or not a substitute teacher 
was actually hired, for up to an additional sixty (60) work days or until the 
teacher begins receiving long-term disability payments under the District's 
insurance plan, whichever comes first. 

12.4​ Absence days may be accumulated to 135 days. However, no more than 120 
accumulated absence days may be carried from one year to the next year. For 
teachers starting employment part way through the school year, absence days 
would be prorated based on FTE and the number of contract days remaining in 
the school year. At the end of a year any accumulated days in excess of 120 
days or 780 hours will be dropped from the accumulation and the teacher will be 
compensated for those excess days at the rate of $30 per day. 

Teachers with perfect attendance for the school year will be paid a $100 bonus. 
Perfect attendance is defined as not having used any absence days or time 
during that school year.  

Upon retirement or when subject to a reduction in force, the teacher will be 
compensated for all accumulated absence days at the rate of $30.00 per day. 

In all cases above, such compensation may be paid as part of the first 
paycheck received in the month of August. 

12.5​ The Director shall notify each teacher, in writing, of his/her accumulated 
absence days no later than the second payroll in October.  

12.6​ As much notification of absence shall be given to the Director as 
circumstances will allow, exception being for personal illness and unforeseen 
personal disability. 

When using an absence day before or after a vacation or school recess the 
teacher must specify the reason for that absence.  

12.7​ In the event of an illness or physical disability for which a teacher is unable to 
work and is paid benefits under the Worker's Compensation Act, the Board 
shall pay to such teacher the difference between his/her salary and the 
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benefits received under the Worker's Compensation Act up to the limits of the 
teacher’s accumulated absence days for the duration of such absence. In such 
cases, the teacher shall have only absence days deducted based upon the 
District's prorated cost. 

12.8​ Upon prior approval of the Director, a teacher may receive full pay due to 
absence to attend professional meetings or conventions, to make professional 
visits, to represent the District, or to attend an approved summer school which 
begins after the students are out of school or which ends no later than the day 
before the first teaching day of school 

12.9​ Such absence, as set forth in the preceding paragraph, shall not be deducted 
from the teacher’s accumulated absence days. 

12.10​ The District will honor all rights provided under State and Federal law for any 
teacher who enlists or is conscripted into the Armed Forces.  

12.11​ For short-term training-related activities, paid absence days may be used with 
the prior approval of the Director.  

12.12​ A teacher shall receive full pay for each day absent due to jury duty and such 
leave shall not be deducted from the teacher's accumulated absence days. 
The teacher shall return to the District any fee or money received for such 
service except for travel expenses or any other out of pocket expense.  

12.13​ Teachers shall be granted leaves of absence without pay not exceeding 
two (2) years with one extension not exceeding two (2) years 
guaranteed to serve in Vermont-NBA and National Education 
Associations (NEA). 

12.14​ A leave of absence not otherwise provided may be granted by the Board at 
its discretion and with such terms and conditions as it may determine. 

12.15​ Leaves granted under sections 12.10, and 12.13 shall, whenever possible, 
commence only at the beginning of a school year. All requests for leave or 
leave extensions under 12.10 (where service  is voluntary), and 12.13 shall 
be made, in writing, on or before May 1st of the year prior to the first 
academic year for which leave is requested. Requests received after May 1st 
will be considered only in unusual circumstances as determined by the 
Board.  

12.16​ Teachers returning to work from an unpaid leave of absence shall be 
entitled to restoration of those benefits in force at the time the leave was 
granted provided such benefits are still in force at the time of return. 

12.17​ Teachers returning to work from a paid leave of absence including sabbatical 
leave shall be entitled to benefits as if such teacher had worked continuously 
in the District. 
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12.18​ When allowed by law, regulation, and by the carrier and/or the Teachers' 
Retirement System, a teacher on a non-paid leave of absence shall have the 
option to remain an active participant in the State Teachers Retirement System 
and all other fringe benefit programs provided by the School District by paying to 
the District the total amount required for said payments. It is understood that the 
District will accrue no liability for said payments. Prior to starting said non-paid 
leave the teacher will assume responsibility for timely payments for each benefit. 

12.19​ For the purposes of this Article, an employee who is on a leave that is 
covered solely by workers compensation is considered to be on an unpaid 
leave of absence. 

12.20​ Leaves under the provisions of this Agreement which are also eligible leaves 
under a state or federal Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) shall run 
concurrently as both FMLA and contractual leave, and the more liberal of the 
provisions shall apply. 

ARTICLE XIII 
 SABBATICAL 

  
13.1​ Upon recommendation of the Director, a teacher may be granted 

sabbatical leave by the Board for approved programs or work toward the 
improvement of his/her professional qualifications that may include travel 
and/or study. Sabbatical leaves, when granted, shall be for the benefit of 
the individual and the District.  

13.2​ Based on the salary the teacher would have received in his/her regular 
position during the sabbatical leave, the teacher may be granted a 
sabbatical leave at one-half (1/2) pay for a full-year or three quarters (%) 
pay for a half-year provided, when added to any other stipend or program 
grant, the total salary shall not exceed the individual's full salary for that 
year.  

13.3​ Hospitalization and insurance benefits shall be provided as though the 
teacher were teaching in the District. The teacher shall also be eligible for 
tuition reimbursement during the sabbatical leave in accordance with 
Article XVI. 

13.4​ Applicants for a sabbatical leave must have completed seven (7) years of 
service in the District prior to the leave, and a teacher must have a minimum 
of seven (7) years of service between sabbatical leaves. 

13.5​ 13.5  Applications shall be made, in writing, by November I of the school 
year prior to the requested leave. Applications shall be delivered to the 
Director and reviewed by an ad hoc committee consisting of the Director, a 
Board member, and a teacher appointed by the Association. The 
committee shall make its recommendations to the Board, and the Board 
shall make its decision in regard to the applications on or before December 
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15. This section shall not be construed to guarantee that a sabbatical leave 
will be granted by the Board. 

13.6​ Upon completion of the sabbatical leave, the teacher shall be reinstated to 
his/her position, if it still exists, or to a substantially equivalent position 
available to him/her on the basis of seniority or qualifications. In the event of 
a full year sabbatical, the teacher shall be advanced vertically on the salary 
schedule as though he/she had been a regular teacher in the District. 

13.7​ Teachers granted a sabbatical leave shall agree to return to the District for 
two (2) years immediately following a full year sabbatical and one (I) year 
following a half year leave. This agreement shall be in the form of a legal 
loan covering salary paid during the leave period with the provision for 
repayment of that portion corresponding to any proportion of the post-leave 
requirement not served. This requirement shall be waived by the Board 
under special circumstances or in the event of serious illness or death.  

 

ARTICLE XIV 
INSURANCE 

  
14.1​ The Board shall carry Workers Compensation insurance for the protection of all 

teachers. 

14.2​ Pursuant to 16 V.S.A. chapter 61 (Commission on Public School Employee 
Health Benefits) health care benefits and coverage, excluding stand-alone vision 
and dental benefits, but including health reimbursement arrangements and health 
savings accounts, shall be governed by the written agreement incorporating the 
terms of the statewide health insurance bargaining found in Appendix C-1 or C-2 
of this collective bargaining agreement, as applicable. Appendix C-1 is the 
2020-2022 terms and C-2 is the 2023-2025 terms. Effective January 1, 2023, 
grievances involving the application of the terms of the statewide health 
insurance shall be processed according to the statewide health care grievance 
procedure. 

14.2a​ A teacher is entitled to an annual payment of three thousand 
($3,000) dollars from the Board in lieu of health insurance payment, if 
the teacher elects not to have health insurance coverage through the 
District, is eligible under state law, and has proof of health insurance 
coverage from another source. Payments will be made in two equal 
payments in the first payroll of January and last payroll in June. If the 
eligible teacher separates from employment they will then be eligible 
for a prorated amount based on the month of separation. 
Enrolling/un-enrolling must follow the insurance policy rules and 
procedures. 
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14.2b​ The Board shall provide an IRS 125 Plan for teachers who elect to 
make their health insurance premium payments, other medical expenses, 
and child-care expenses on a tax-sheltered basis. Employees may rollover 
up to the maximum amount allowable by IRS regulations.  Employees may 
make contributions based on current IRS guidelines. 

14.2c​ The Board shall purchase a group-life insurance policy for each 
teacher with a face value of $25,000. 

14.3​ The Board shall provide group dental insurance in accordance with the terms 
and conditions equivalent to Plan V of Northeast Dental with coverage "C." 
The maximum annual benefit shall be twelve hundred ($1,200) dollars. The 
Board may select an alternative carrier or plan for such coverage provided 
the new plan  offers benefits that are at least equal to, or superior to, those of 
the current plan, in the event that the current plan is no longer available from 
the carrier.  

14.4​ The Board shall provide a long-term disability insurance plan which provides 
at least two-thirds (2/3) of a teacher's salary, up to the limit of the policy, in the 
event of a disabling illness or injury for a period of time as determined by the 
policy provisions, but not beyond age sixty-five (65). Payment from such 
coverage shall commence after ninety (90) calendar days of disability. During 
the ninety (90) day waiting period teachers may draw down their accumulated 
absence days. While collecting disability, teachers may not continue to draw 
down their accumulated absence days. The Board will pay eighty (80%) 
percent of the premium each year provided the increased cost to the Board 
for any one year does not exceed ten (10%) percent. Each teacher is 
required to participate in this coverage and pay his/her portion of the 
premium. Teachers who are employed for less than one half(l/2) time may be 
provided coverage within the discretion of the carrier. 

14.5​ All teachers will be eligible to participate in the District’s short-term group 
disability insurance at their own expense provided the minimum twenty weekly 
hours of scheduled employment are met. 

 
ARTICLE XV 

GRIEVANCE  PROCEDURE 
  

15.1​ PURPOSE  

It is the policy of the Board and the Association that all grievances be 
resolved informally or at the earliest possible stage of this grievance 
procedure. However, both parties recognize that the procedure must be 
available without any fear of discrimination because of its use. Informal 
settlement at any stage shall bind the immediate parties to the '.settlement, 
but it shall not be a precedent in a later grievance proceeding.  
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15.2​ DEFINITIONS 

a.​ A "Grievance" is any alleged violation of this agreement or any dispute 
with respect to its meaning or application, or a violation of Association or 
teacher rights to fair treatment.  

b.​ A "Teacher" is any person in the unit covered by this Agreement. 

c.​ An "Aggrieved Party" is the teacher or group of teachers who 
submit a grievance or on whose behalf it is submitted, or the 
Association. 

15.3​ SUBMISSION  OF GRIEVANCES 

a.​ Before submission of a written grievance, the aggrieved party must 
attempt to resolve it informally. If such grievance is not satisfactorily 
resolved within ten (10) school days, the aggrieved party may proceed to 
§15.3b. 

b.​ Each grievance shall be submitted to the Director, in writing, on a form 
approved by the Board and the Association, and it shall identify the 
aggrieved party, the provision(s) of the Agreement involved in the 
grievance, the time and the place where the alleged events or 
conditions occurred, and a general statement of the redress sought by 
the aggrieved party. 

c.​ A grievance shall be deemed waived unless it is submitted within 
fifteen (15) days after its occurrence. 

1.​ A teacher or group of teachers may submit grievances which affect 
them personally and shall submit such grievances to the Director. 

2.​ The Association may submit any grievance. If the grievance has 
district wide application, it shall be submitted directly to the Director 
at Step 2.  

15.4​ GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

Step 1 
a.​ The Administrator receiving the grievance shall respond in writing to 

each grievance received. If any aggrieved party is not satisfied with the 
response of the administrator or if no response is received within one 
calendar week after the submission of a grievance, such aggrieved 
party may submit a copy of the grievance to the Director. 

Step 2 
b.​ A time period of seven (7) school days shall be used between 

September 1st and the last day of the school calendar in June and 
a period of ten (10) calendar days for the remainder of the year 
through August 31st. 
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c.​ The Director, or his/her designated representative, shall, upon request, 
confer with the aggrieved parties with respect to the grievance, and he/she 
shall deliver to the aggrieved parties a written statement of his/her position 
within the time limits prescribed in paragraph (b) of Step 2. 

d.​ The Association shall deliver to the Director within the time limits 
prescribed  in paragraph  (b) of Step 2 above, a detailed statement of its 
position with respect to the grievance.  

e.​ In the event the Association is not satisfied with the statement of the 
Director, it may, within the time limits prescribed in paragraph (b) of 
Step 2 above, submit the grievance to the Board for its 
determination. 

Step 3 

f.​ In the event the Association is not satisfied with the statement of the 
Board with respect to a grievance, it may refer the grievance to 
arbitration within seven (7) school days of receipt of the Board's 
statement if between September I and the last school day in June, or 
within ten (I 0) calendar days if between the last school day and 
August 31st.​
Selection of the arbitrator, hearing and post-hearing activities shall be 
conducted in accordance with the Voluntary Labor Arbitration Rules of 
the American Arbitration Association.  

g.​ The arbitrator's decision will be in writing and will set forth his/her 
findings, reasoning and conclusions on the issues submitted. The 
arbitrator will be without power or authority to make any decision which 
requires the commission of an act prohibited by law or which  is 
violative of the terms of this Agreement,  nor shall the arbitrator have 
any authority or jurisdiction to add to, detract from or in any way alter 
the provisions of this Agreement. The decision of the arbitrator shall be 
binding. 

h.​ The cost for the services of the arbitrator will be borne equally by the 
Board and the Association. 

i.​ The election to submit a grievance to arbitration shall automatically be a 
waiver of all other remedies or forums which otherwise could be available. 
Individuals who are covered by this agreement do not have the right to 
invoke the arbitration procedure on their own initiative. The arbitration 
procedure can only be invoked by the Association on behalf of members 
of the bargaining unit. 

j.​ No grievance may be submitted to arbitration if the teacher involved has 
filed a charge or suit on the same issue with any State or Federal court or 
State or Federal agency or department. If such a charge or suit is filed 
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after submission to arbitration, the Association shall immediately withdraw 
its arbitration claim. 

  
ARTICLE XVI  

RIGHTS OF THE ASSOCIATION 
  

16.1​ The Association shall have the privilege to use such facilities and equipment 
which are normally located for teacher use within the school as well as 
school audio-visual equipment at  reasonable  times and upon appropriate  
request of the Director provided that such use does not interfere with the 
teaching of pupils or interrupt normal school operations. Any cost for the use 
of materials or for the repair or replacement as the result of use of the 
equipment will be borne by the Association.  

16.2​ Duly authorized representatives of the Association shall be permitted to 
transact official Association business on school property at all reasonable times 
provided that this shall not interfere during school hours with the teaching of 
pupils or assigned duties, or interrupt normal school operations. 

16.3​ The Association shall have the privilege to use the teachers' lounge for the 
posting of notices of its activities and matters of Association concern. The 
Association may use the teachers' mailboxes for communications to teachers, 

16.4​ Deductions may be made upon proper authorization to cover scheduled 
payments to a financial institution designated by the Employer and to cover 
premiums for disability income protection plans provided through an insurer or 
program selected by the Vermont School Boards Insurance Trust (VISBIT).  

16.5​ The Board agrees to deduct from the pay of each teacher who is eligible 
according to IRS regulations and who voluntarily signs and maintains in 
force a written authorization, on a form provided by the District to make 
deductions to cover the cost of his/her participation in a "tax sheltered" 
annuity plan 

16.6​ The Board agrees that the amount of Association regular membership dues may 
be deducted from member teachers upon presentation of voluntary dues 
deduction authorization forms signed by the individual teacher which shall 
continue in effect from year to year unless revoked in writing between June 1st 
and June 15th of any year. Such membership dues deductions shall be made 
during twenty-six (26) consecutive pay periods (or from each pay period if less 
than twenty-six (26) in equal amounts and will be forwarded to the Association 
Treasurer no later than ten (10) days following each pay period.  
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ARTICLE XVII 
VACANCIES AND TRANSFERS 

  
17.1​ When a vacancy in any professional or extra-curricular position is to be filled 

within the District, a written notice of the vacancy shall be posted in each 
school building. The notice shall include a job description, required 
qualifications, and salary range. Notices of vacancies that occur between July 
I and the commencement of the next school year shall also be mailed to the 
President of the Association within five (5) days of the occurrence of the 
vacancy. For the purposes of this Article, a vacancy is defined as a new 
position, or a position made vacant by the transfer, termination, resignation, 
retirement, or death of the person who previously held the position. A leave of 
absence does not create a vacancy for the purposes of this Article. 

17.2​ The Board agrees not to fill a vacant position until at least ten (10) calendar 
days after the position has been posted both internally and externally, after 
notice has been sent to the Association President. During the period from 
July 1 through the beginning of the school year, the posting period shall be 
five (5) days to expedite the filling of vacant positions for the new school 
year. Teachers who are interested in transferring to a position that may 
become vacant during the summer will be considered if they give written 
notice of interest to the Director of their interest. Such notice should include 
the teacher’s summer address, phone number, email address, as well as an 
alternate contact person and their areas of licensure.   

17.3​ Teachers employed by the District with equal or superior qualifications, as 
determined by the Director, shall be given preference over applicants from 
outside the District.  

ARTICLE XVIII 
 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

 
18.1​ The Board agrees to underwrite fully the tuition charges for previously approved 

courses and other approved activities undertaken by any teacher when a grade 
of B or better is earned, or when ungraded work is accepted for graduate credit, 
or when "Pass" or "Satisfactory" is received when the course is offered on a 
pass-fail basis only. Reimbursement of tuition charges for previously approved 
courses for which less than a Bis received shall be one half(l/2) of the charges. 
However, no reimbursement will be made for less than a C grade, and no 
reimbursement will be made for teachers on a one (I) year, non-renewable 
contract. Reimbursement for approved courses will be allocated to the fiscal year 
in which the course ends and grades are received. Notification of grades 
received shall be made within 30 days of expected course completion date. The 
teacher will notify administration if the course completion date changes. 

18.2​ Unless otherwise agreed between the Director and the teacher, the Board shall 
reimburse teachers a total of up to the equivalent cost of 3 graduate credits at the 
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current UVM winter rate to be used for professional development. Teachers who 
are enrolled in a course related to their teaching assignment and are in a 
recognized approved degree program (Associates, Bachelors, Graduate Level 
Degree Program, or Apprenticeship) shall be eligible to receive up to the 
equivalent cost of six (6) UVM graduate credits at the winter rate. Teachers who 
are enrolled in courses required for the initial career technical education 
endorsement shall receive full reimbursement for all coursework prescribed in the 
teacher’s Career and Technical Education Program Personalized Learning Plan, 
endorsed by the Superintendent, Career Technical Teacher Education Program 
Director and the teacher not to exceed 9 credits per year. 

This money shall be used for courses, workshops, conferences, and travel 
reimbursement related to workshops and conferences as follows: 

●​ Up to the full amount for course work 

●​ Up to $800 for workshops and conferences 

●​ Up to 50% of the workshop rate for travel for workshops and conferences  

The cost of workshop tuition and administrative fees, if any, shall be 
deducted from the teacher's tuition reimbursement amount. Except in special 
circumstances approved by the administration, a teacher shall not be absent 
from school for more than two (2) days per year to participate in workshops. 
Teachers shall be responsible for the timely submission of plans for the 
classes to be missed while attending a workshop.  

18.3​ With the Directors approval, teachers who have exhausted their personal 
tuition entitlement may apply to the Board for additional funds for additional 
course tuition payments.  At its discretion, the Board may approve the amount 
requested or a lesser amount. Under this section, the Board is not required to 
expend more than the budgeted tuition reimbursement line item. 

18.4​ Payments will generally be on a reimbursement basis, but if it is deemed by 
the Business Office that pre-payments of tuition will have minimal impact on 
the District, prepayment of tuition may be authorized. A teacher may apply for 
an interest free loan to cover the cost of tuition for previously approved 
courses. If the institution accepts direct payment for classes, then the teacher 
is ineligible for the prepayment loan. Except as specified, teachers shall be 
required to reimburse the District monies paid under the provisions of sections 
18.1 - 18.3 if the teacher does not return to the District for a one-year period. 
Within one year of the loan, the teacher must furnish a grade report or repay 
the loan. If the teacher leaves the district prior to fulfilling the requirements of 
Section 18.1 then the amount of the tuition payment will be deducted from the 
teacher's final check. 

18.5​ For teachers notified of layoff in accordance with the provisions of Article XX 
there shall be no obligation to reimburse the District for monies paid under 
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this Article unless the teacher is recalled by the District on or before June 30 
following the notice of layoff and the teacher refuses recall. 

ARTICLE XIX 
RETIREMENT 

 
19.1​ Any teacher who retires from the District and who has at least twenty (20) years 

of service in the District shall be eligible for a fourteen thousand five hundred 
($14,500) dollar retirement stipend. The stipend shall be paid in three equal 
annual installments available after July 1 of the year of retirement and the 
following two years Annual cash payments shall be made into the teacher's 
403(b) supplemental retirement account, or a similar qualified retirement account.  
​
The teacher must make an application on or before November 1 of the calendar 
year of retirement. The Board shall have the power to waive the application date 
requirement. For the purposes of this section, retirement is defined as collecting 
a teacher's retirement pension. 

 
In addition, during the course of this Agreement, the Board may offer an early 
retirement incentive plan. Teachers who have already notified the District of 
their intent to retire shall be eligible for the early retirement incentive plan. 
The District may reduce the amount of the early retirement incentive plan by 
the retirement stipend.​
 

19.2​ A teacher with 15 or more years of seniority in the district may be 
granted emeritus status by the Board on recommendation of the 
Director. Emeritus status requires that: 

  
a.​ The teacher retires (i.e. collects a teachers retirement pension) officially at the 

end of the school year prior to the start of emeritus status.  

b.​ The teacher may be emeritus for no more than three years. 

c.​ The district will pay an emeritus teacher the maximum a teacher is allowed to 
earn by state statute while collecting a teacher's retirement pension.  

d.​ The work year of the emeritus teacher will be two days per week or 
equivalent. 

e.​ The teacher would work on an assignment approved by the Board upon 
recommendation by the Director after discussions with the teacher. 

f.​ Health insurance would continue with the district paying the same portion as it 
would with other part-time employees. 

g.​ Teacher selected for emeritus status will not be eligible for the early 
retirement stipend. 
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ARTICLE XX  
REDUCTION IN FORCE 

 
20.1​ When it becomes necessary to lay off a teacher or a number of teacher's, the 

teacher or teachers to be laid off shall be determined on the basis of District 
seniority. Layoff shall be by seniority by Department. The Departments are as 
follows: more of the following classifications:  
​
Technical Center Departments as of the 2025-26 school year: 
Guidance 
Special Populations 
Culinary Arts 
Audio and Video Production 
Horticulture and Natural Resources 
Human Services 
Information Technology  
Health Sciences 
Industrial Trades 
Carpentry 
Advanced Manufacturing/Engineering 
Criminal Justice 
Cooperative Education 
Business Management and Entrepreneurship 
Integrated Pre -Technical Studies 
English Social Studies - 7-12 
Math Science - 7-12 
Elementary K-6 

  
20.2​ Seniority is defined as the total number of continuous (full time) years and 

months a teacher has served the Springfield School District and the River Valley 
Technical Center School District. Effective September 1, 1994, seniority for 
part-time teachers will be credited on a pro-rata basis. The time spent on 
sabbatical leave will be part of continuous service. The time spent on (personal) 
unpaid leave will be subtracted from a teacher's total service, but it will not be 
considered an interruption of service. In the event of equal seniority, the greatest 
seniority shall be determined as follows: 

a.​ Prior years and months of service in the Springfield School District 
and River Valley Technical Center School District. 

b.​ The date the individual contract was signed by the teacher commencing 
his/her most recent period of continuous employment.  
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c.​ Prior years and months of service in public school teaching 

20.3​ A teacher whose employment is interrupted as a result of a layoff shall be 
considered as being on layoff awaiting recall and/or reappointment, and not a 
teacher whose employment was terminated. Teachers who are laid off and 
awaiting recall shall be recalled, in reverse order of layoff, as vacancies occur in 
their former seniority classification as listed in section 20. Teachers on layoff and 
awaiting recall may also be recalled as vacancies occur in positions outside their 
original seniority classification provided they are licensed and qualified, in the 
judgment of the Director, to fill the vacant position. It is the responsibility of the 
teacher awaiting recall to inform the Director of his/her areas of licensure outside 
of his/her original seniority classification. As long as any teacher is on layoff and 
awaiting recall, no hiring will be permitted in any classification except where no 
teacher on layoff is licensed and qualified, in the judgment of the Director, to fill 
the vacant position or all licensed and qualified teachers awaiting recall decline 
the offer to fill the vacancy. 

20.4​ Any teacher eligible for recall and licensed for the vacant position shall be 
sent written notice by certified mail twenty (20) calendar days in advance of 
any deadline for filling a position. A teacher who has received a notice shall 
have ten (10) calendar days to accept or reject the position. A teacher who 
fails to respond within twenty (20) calendar days after the notice is mailed, or 
ten (10) calendar days after the notice was received, shall be deemed to have 
waived recall to the position. A copy of said notice shall be furnished to the 
Association. (To facilitate hiring of teachers for a new school year, the above 
notice and response dates shall be reduced to ten (I 0) and five (5) calendar 
days, respectively, after June 30 of any year.) Teachers on layoff and awaiting 
recall shall, if away during the summer, give notice to the administration of 
their summer address, phone number, email address, and a person to contact 
in their absence. 

20.5​ Any teacher on layoff shall retain recall rights for the number of years 
employed in the District prior to the layoff; not to exceed three (3) years. If the 
teacher declines recall to the position he/she held at the time of layoff, he/she 
will be deemed to have terminated his/her employment.  A teacher who 
declines recall to a different position within the District may refuse recall and 
continue on the recall list for the stated period.  

20.6​ The Director shall, within thirty (30) days after the beginning of the school 
year, provide an up-to-date revised seniority list to the Association. Any 
dispute over a teacher's seniority is subject to the grievance procedure as set 
forth in Article XV and shall be initiated at Step 3.  

20.7​ Teachers on layoff shall receive preferential treatment for "substitute" 
positions upon notifying the Director. When employed as a "substitute" 
the teacher shall receive the per diem rate of pay applicable to a 
substitute. 
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20.8​ The teacher shall be responsible for informing the District of his/her address 
when he/she leaves the District. 

20.9​ A teacher whose position is reduced in time shall be considered as having equal 
rights as a RIF position, including, but not limited to, recall rights. 

 ARTICLE XXI 
MISCELLANEOUS 

21.1​ Copies of this Agreement shall be made available by a text-searchable 
document within thirty (30) days after the Agreement is signed and presented 
to all teachers now employed, hereafter employed or offered employment by 
the Board. The text-searchable document will be provided to all current 
teachers and teachers recommended for employment by the Board. Printed 
copies will be made available upon request at the expense of the Board.    

21.2​ Whenever possible, the Director will provide the Association with the proposed 
agenda to be considered at each public meeting of the Board. 

21.3​ Whenever written notice to the Board is provided for in this Agreement, such 
notices shall be addressed to the River Valley Technical Center Board of School 
Directors, c/o Director of the RVTC, 307 South Street, Springfield, Vermont 
05156. Whenever written notice to the Association is provided for in this 
agreement, such notice shall be addressed to the President, Springfield 
Teachers' Association. Either party by written notice may change the address at 
which future written notices to it shall be given. 

21.4​ A teacher who is required to travel in his own vehicle on official school business 
shall be reimbursed for such travel at the I.R.S. rate. No teacher shall be required 
to transport a student in his/her personal vehicle nor will this be a condition of 
employment. Use of a center vehicle is available. 

21.5​ All teachers on annual teaching contracts will be eligible to apply for summer or 
extended year teaching positions. Hiring preference will be given to staff 
members who are certified and qualified by training and experience in the subject 
to be taught. However, if a teacher designs or develops a special summer 
program, that teacher will have first preference for the position. If no qualified 
candidate is available in the judgment of the Director, candidates from outside 
the system will be considered. The Director shall explain the reasons in writing 
why an internal candidate was not selected for such a position. 

21.6​ If summer or extended year teaching is required by a teacher’s regular annual 
contract, that teacher will be paid based on his/her per diem rate as established 
by his/her current contract with the District. Teaching or other educational work 
that is not a part of the teacher's annual contract shall be voluntary. The payment 
for such activities, if not set forth in Appendix B of this Agreement, shall be 
established by the Director. Additional teaching assignments that are not a part of 
a teacher's individual contract with the District shall be offered to teachers in 
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order of their seniority beginning with the most senior, licensed teacher except 
when a teacher designs or develops a special program. In that event, the teacher 
who designed or developed the program will be given preference. 

21.7​ CTSO Stipends shall be paid In accordance with Appendix B.  

21.8​ Reimbursements of mileage and expenditures should be completed and 
submitted within thirty (30) days of incurring. No payments or reimbursements 
will be made after sixty (60) days.   

21.9​ When the hiring committee chooses a candidate for recommendation to the 
board, the Administration will send an offer letter informing them they are a top 
candidate for the position. The letter will introduce the RVTC building 
representatives to the candidate; will provide building representative’s summer 
contact information; and encourage the candidate to reach out with any 
questions about union membership, benefits, or workplace policies. The letter 
will also inform the candidate that a building representative has received their 
contact information and may reach out to offer support. Upon sending the 
Offer Letter, the Administration will share the candidate’s contact information 
with the building representatives via their summer contact information. 

21.10​ The District will exhaust all available substitute options before requesting 
volunteer coverage. If a teacher provides coverage more than two hours in a five 
school day period, they will be compensated at the current substitute rate for any 
additional coverage during that period.  

 
ARTICLE XXII 

FINALITY  OF AGREEMENT 
  

22.1​ The parties acknowledge that during negotiations which resulted in this 
agreement, each had the unlimited right and opportunity to make demands 
and proposals with respect to any subject or matter of collective bargaining 
and that the understanding and agreements arrived at by parties after the 
exercise of that right and opportunity are set forth in this Agreement which 
shall not be subject to negotiations, change or alteration unless mutually 
agreed to and executed in writing by the parties hereto. 

  
ARTICLE XXIII 

SAVINGS PROVISION 
  

23.1​ Should any part hereof or any provision herein contained be rendered or 
declared invalid by reason of any existing or subsequently enacted laws, 
such invalidation of such part or portion of this Agreement shall not 
invalidate the remaining portion hereof, and such remaining portions shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
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ARTICLE XXIV 
 DURATION 

  
24.1​ This Agreement shall be effective on September 1, 2025, and shall continue 

until August 31, 2028. Thereafter the Agreement shall automatically be 
renewed for one (I) year period beginning each succeeding September I 
unless either party shall give notice of its desire to terminate or amend the 
Agreement according to the provisions of Article II above. 

  
 
 
 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board and the Association affix their hands and seals this 
day of    ​ 2025 at Springfield, Vermont. 

  

River Valley Technical Center School District      Springfield Teachers Association - 
Board of Directors                                                Vermont-NEA / NEA  

 

By:  ______________________________​   By: ___________________________ 

Bob Flint, RVTC Board Chair 
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APPENDIX A 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2025-2026 

 
NEW MONEY 2.75% 

Step Advancement + 1.63% 
 $ 1,728 $ 1,861 $ 1,994 $ 1,994 $ 1,994 $ 1,994 $ 1,994 $ 1,994 

STEP ND ND+12 
BA/ 

ND+24 
ND+36/ 
BA+12 

ND+48/ 
BA+24 

ND+54/ 
BA+30/ 

MA 

ND+72/ 
BA+48/ 
MA+18 

ND+84/ 
BA+60/ 
MA+30 

1 $ 47,154 $ 49,276 $ 51,493 $ 53,811 $ 56,232 $ 58,762 $ 61,407 $ 64,170 
2 $ 48,882 $ 51,137 $ 53,487 $ 55,804 $ 58,226 $ 60,756 $ 63,401 $ 66,164 
3 $ 50,610 $ 52,998 $ 55,481 $ 57,798 $ 60,220 $ 62,750 $ 65,395 $ 68,158 
4 $ 52,338 $ 54,859 $ 57,475 $ 59,792 $ 62,214 $ 64,744 $ 67,388 $ 70,152 
5 $ 54,066 $ 56,720 $ 59,469 $ 61,786 $ 64,208 $ 66,738 $ 69,382 $ 72,146 
6 $ 55,794 $ 58,581 $ 61,463 $ 63,780 $ 66,202 $ 68,732 $ 71,376 $ 74,140 
7 $ 57,522 $ 60,442 $ 63,457 $ 65,774 $ 68,195 $ 70,726 $ 73,370 $ 76,134 
8 $ 59,250 $ 62,303 $ 65,451 $ 67,768 $ 70,189 $ 72,720 $ 75,364 $ 78,127 
9 $ 60,978 $ 64,164 $ 67,445 $ 69,762 $ 72,183 $ 74,714 $ 77,358 $ 80,121 

10 $ 62,706 $ 66,025 $ 69,439 $ 71,756 $ 74,177 $ 76,708 $ 79,352 $ 82,115 
11 $ 64,435 $ 67,886 $ 71,432 $ 73,750 $ 76,171 $ 78,702 $ 81,346 $ 84,109 
12 $ 66,163 $ 69,747 $ 73,426 $ 75,744 $ 78,165 $ 80,695 $ 83,340 $ 86,103 
13 $ 67,891 $ 71,608 $ 75,420 $ 77,737 $ 80,159 $ 82,689 $ 85,334 $ 88,097 
14    $ 79,731 $ 82,153 $ 84,683 $ 87,328 $ 90,091 
15      $ 86,677 $ 89,321 $ 92,085 
16        $ 94,079 
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APPENDIX A 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2026-2027 

   
NEW MONEY 6.0% 

Step Advancement + 4.89% 
 $ 1,812 $ 1,951 $ 2,090 $ 2,090 $ 2,090 $ 2,090 $ 2,090 $ 2,090 

STEP ND ND+12 
BA/ 

ND+24 
ND+36/ 
BA+12 

ND+48/ 
BA+24 

ND+54/ 
BA+30/ 

MA 

ND+72/ 
BA+48/ 
MA+18 

ND+84/ 
BA+60/ 
MA+30 

1 $ 49,435 $ 51,660 $ 53,984 $ 56,414 $ 58,952 $ 61,605 $ 64,377 $ 67,274 
2 $ 51,247 $ 53,611 $ 56,075 $ 58,504 $ 61,043 $ 63,695 $ 66,468 $ 69,365 
3 $ 53,058 $ 55,562 $ 58,165 $ 60,594 $ 63,133 $ 65,786 $ 68,558 $ 71,455 
4 $ 54,870 $ 57,513 $ 60,255 $ 62,685 $ 65,223 $ 67,876 $ 70,648 $ 73,545 
5 $ 56,682 $ 59,464 $ 62,346 $ 64,775 $ 67,314 $ 69,966 $ 72,739 $ 75,636 
6 $ 58,493 $ 61,415 $ 64,436 $ 66,865 $ 69,404 $ 72,057 $ 74,829 $ 77,726 
7 $ 60,305 $ 63,366 $ 66,526 $ 68,956 $ 71,494 $ 74,147 $ 76,919 $ 79,816 
8 $ 62,117 $ 65,317 $ 68,617 $ 71,046 $ 73,585 $ 76,238 $ 79,010 $ 81,907 
9 $ 63,928 $ 67,268 $ 70,707 $ 73,136 $ 75,675 $ 78,328 $ 81,100 $ 83,997 

10 $ 65,740 $ 69,219 $ 72,797 $ 75,227 $ 77,765 $ 80,418 $ 83,190 $ 86,087 
11 $ 67,551 $ 71,170 $ 74,888 $ 77,317 $ 79,856 $ 82,509 $ 85,281 $ 88,178 
12 $ 69,363 $ 73,121 $ 76,978 $ 79,407 $ 81,946 $ 84,599 $ 87,371 $ 90,268 
13 $ 71,175 $ 75,072 $ 79,069 $ 81,498 $ 84,036 $ 86,689 $ 89,462 $ 92,359 
14    $ 83,588 $ 86,127 $ 88,780 $ 91,552 $ 94,449 
15      $ 90,870 $ 93,642 $ 96,539 
16        $ 98,630 

 

32 



 
 

APPENDIX A 
SALARY SCHEDULE 2027-2028 

 
NEW MONEY 6% 

Step Advancement + 5.22% 
 $ 1,905 $ 2,052 $ 2,199 $ 2,199 $ 2,199 $ 2,199 $ 2,199 $ 2,199 

STEP ND ND+12 
BA/ 

ND+24 
ND+36/ 
BA+12 

ND+48/ 
BA+24 

ND+54/ 
BA+30/ 

MA 

ND+72/ 
BA+48/ 
MA+18 

ND+84/ 
BA+60/ 
MA+30 

1 $ 51,995 $ 54,335 $ 56,780 $ 59,335 $ 62,005 $ 64,795 $ 67,711 $ 70,758 
2 $ 53,900 $ 56,387 $ 58,978 $ 61,534 $ 64,204 $ 66,994 $ 69,910 $ 72,957 
3 $ 55,806 $ 58,439 $ 61,177 $ 63,732 $ 66,402 $ 69,192 $ 72,108 $ 75,155 
4 $ 57,711 $ 60,491 $ 63,376 $ 65,931 $ 68,601 $ 71,391 $ 74,307 $ 77,354 
5 $ 59,617 $ 62,543 $ 65,574 $ 68,129 $ 70,799 $ 73,590 $ 76,505 $ 79,552 
6 $ 61,522 $ 64,595 $ 67,773 $ 70,328 $ 72,998 $ 75,788 $ 78,704 $ 81,751 
7 $ 63,428 $ 66,647 $ 69,971 $ 72,527 $ 75,197 $ 77,987 $ 80,903 $ 83,950 
8 $ 65,333 $ 68,699 $ 72,170 $ 74,725 $ 77,395 $ 80,185 $ 83,101 $ 86,148 
9 $ 67,239 $ 70,751 $ 74,369 $ 76,924 $ 79,594 $ 82,384 $ 85,300 $ 88,347 

10 $ 69,144 $ 72,803 $ 76,567 $ 79,122 $ 81,792 $ 84,583 $ 87,498 $ 90,545 
11 $ 71,050 $ 74,855 $ 78,766 $ 81,321 $ 83,991 $ 86,781 $ 89,697 $ 92,744 
12 $ 72,955 $ 76,907 $ 80,965 $ 83,520 $ 86,190 $ 88,980 $ 91,896 $ 94,943 
13 $ 74,861 $ 78,959 $ 83,163 $ 85,718 $ 88,388 $ 91,179 $ 94,094 $ 97,141 
14    $ 87,917 $ 90,587 $ 93,377 $ 96,293 $ 99,340 
15      $ 95,576 $ 98,492 $ 101,539 
16        $ 103,737 
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APPENDIX B 
EXTRA-CURRICULAR SALARY SCHEDULE 

.25% BA Step 1 1% BA Step 1 2% BA Step 1 3% BA Step 1 

Overnight State and 
National Competition 
Compensation per 
night 

Title 9 Investigator Vermont Approved 
CTSO Single Program 
Coordinator  

Vermont Approved 
CTSO Multi-Program 
Coordinator/NTHS 

 

Tier 1: After-School 
Club Advisor/Coach 
(per quarter) 

Tier 2: After-School 
Club Advisor/Coach 
(per quarter) 

Tier 3: 
After-School/Coach 
(per quarter) 

 
 

Title 9 Coordinator New Teacher Mentor 

 

 RVTC Website 
Manager 

 

 

 
 

Dual 
Enrollment/Fast-Forwa
rd Instructor First 
Course *2nd course 
will be compensated at 
an additional .5% 

 

Hourly Rates 

Curriculum/Summer Work Rate: 

FY26: $39.30 (3.5% increase) 
FY27: $41.66 (6% increase) 
FY28: $44.16 (6% increase) 
***To be calculated based on new money 

Educational Events Outside of Student Days: 6.5 hours per day at Summer Rate. 

 

Unless otherwise negotiated, the hourly rate for Curriculum/Summer Work will increase each 
year based on the average percentage across the board percentage increase for teacher 
salaries. 
 
The Director shall have sole discretion in assigning Tier 1, Tier 2, and Tier 3 designations for 
After-School Club Advisor/Coach programs. Designations will be made on a case-by-case 
basis. Tier 2 and Tier 3 are reserved for clubs with significant after-school and weekend event 
commitments. In addition to Tier 2, a Tier 3 designation will be considered for clubs with 
significant student participation. 
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APPENDIX C 
 

●​ Appendix C-1 
●​ Appendix C-2 
●​ Title 16 Chapter 61: COMMISSION ON PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH 

BENEFITS 
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1S3gCoRHPa7sG3cWXncqlmOe4LA-uWGhU/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/19DqC7Z11BYS_jtSb9pQW4HrZJqZ7nVSM/view?usp=drive_link
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/fullchapter/16/061
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